

Tropicana Corporation (DJC MK)

1Q13: Results Above Expectations

1Q13 net profit was RM43.8m, or 31% of our 2013 forecast. Tropicana Corp remains confident of achieving RM2b in sales on the back of RM3b launches for 2013, driven by projects in Klang Valley, Iskandar and Penang. The group raked in RM254m worth of property sales with unbilled sales of RM1.1b in 1Q13. Downgrade to HOLD. Target price: RM1.99. Entry price: RM1.80.

1Q13 Results

Year to 31 Dec (RMm)	1Q13	4Q12	1Q12	qoq % chg
Revenue	305.3	234.1	100.5	30.4
Operating profit	81.0	72.1	23.4	12.4
Property development & resort operations	70.2	36.5	16.4	92.6
Property investment	15.9	27.8	2.6	(42.7)
Investment holding and others	-5.1	7.9	4.4	n.m
Pretax profit	66.8	60.8	21.0	9.8
Net Profit	43.8	60.3	16.3	(27.3)
EBIT margin (%)	26.0	17.3	14.8	

Source: Bursa

Results

- 1Q13 results slightly above expectation.** Tropicana Corp reported 1Q13 net profit of RM43.8m (-27.3% qoq, +169% yoy), or 31% of our and 28% of consensus' full-year forecasts RM140m and RM158m respectively. The better-than-expected performance was mainly due to higher gains from land sales.
- Growing property margin.** Property pre-tax margin increased due to greater land sales. Management stressed that land trading is part of its core business and would contribute about 20% of earnings going forward.

Key Financials

Year to 31 Dec (RMm)	2011	2012	2013F	2014F	2015F
Net turnover	375	630	1,353	1,700	1,949
EBITDA	120	243	398	480	526
Operating profit	104	243	300	369	419
Net profit (rep./act.)	65	55	140	177	225
Net profit (adj.)	53	55	140	177	225
EPS (sen)	9.3	4.6	10.8	12.9	14.7
PE (x)	20.7	41.9	17.8	14.9	13.0
P/B (x)	0.9	1.0	0.9	0.9	0.9
EV/EBITDA (x)	29.4	14.6	8.9	7.4	6.7
Dividend yield (%)	1.6	2.6	2.6	2.6	2.6
Net margin (%)	17.4	8.7	10.4	10.4	11.6
Net debt/(cash) to equity (%)	91.7	80.2	64.9	53.8	24.9
Interest cover (x)	11.0	8.8	4.7	6.6	9.8
ROE (%)	3.7	2.4	5.5	6.7	8.0
Consensus net profit	-	-	159	190	225
UOBKH/Consensus (x)	-	-	0.88	0.93	1.00

Source: Tropicana, Bloomberg, UOB Kay Hian

HOLD

(Downgraded)

Company Results

Share Price	RM1.92
Target Price	RM1.99
Upside	+3.6%
(Previous TP	RM1.65)

Company Description

Tropicana Corp is a leading property developer in Malaysia with vast landbanks in Klang Valley, Penang and Iskandar.

Stock Data

GICS sector	Financials
Bloomberg ticker:	DJC MK
Shares issued (m):	860.6
Market cap (RMm):	1,652.3
Market cap (US\$m):	547.4
3-mth avg daily t'over (US\$m):	1.5

Price Performance (%)

52-week high/low	RM1.92/RM1.00
1mth	24.7
3mth	47.7
6mth	86.4
1yr	91.9
YTD	86.4

Major Shareholders

Tan Sri Danny Tan	68.3
FY13 NAV/Share (RM)	2.15
FY13 Net Debt/Share (RM)	1.40

Price Chart



Source: Bloomberg

Analyst

Jonathan Lai
+603 2147 1986
jonathanlai@uobkayhian.com

Stock Impact

- **RM254m sales in 1Q13.** In 1Q13, Tropicana managed to rake in RM254m of sales. Management expect sales to take a quantum leap in the following quarters to reach its 2013 sales target of RM2b. This quarter, sales will continued to be driven by key projects in the likes of Tropicana Grande (RM60m), Tropicana Avenue (RM58m), Tropicana Gardens (RM39m) and Tropicana Danga Cove (RM35m).
- **Targeting RM3b worth of launches in 2013.** Key launches in 2013 are Tropicana Gardens (GDV: RM402m), Tropicana Metropark (GDV: RM332m) and Penang World City (GDV: RM819m). We expect Tropicana to command sales of RM1.1b and RM1.4b for 2013 and 2014 respectively.
- **Unbilled sales of RM1.1b will underpin future earnings.** Unbilled sales of RM1.1b (or 1.0x 2013 property development revenue) should cushion earnings visibility for the next three years. Unbilled sales will come mainly from its projects in Iskandar and the Klang Valley - Tropicana Danga Bay (RM345m) and Tropicana Avenue (RM194m).
- **RM219m from land sales.** Thus far, Tropicana has sold RM219m worth of land, pocketing gains of about RM115m. We expect Tropicana to stick to its asset monetisation strategy as: a) this is part of its expansion strategy to focus on larger developments, b) this creates an efficient avenue of asset monetisation and de-leveraging, and c) profitably selling small land parcels is part of the amalgamation exercise.
- **Strong landbanks in the pipeline.** In Apr 13, Tropicana acquired 1,172 acres of land in Canal City for RM1.34b (or RM25.41psf). The Canal City land is currently going through the master planning stage which is expected to be completed by 3Q13. The group plans to develop the site into a mixed residential and commercial development that is expected to commence in 2015. This development is expected to offer a GDV of about RM20b spanning the next 20 years. With this acquisition, Tropicana's existing undeveloped landbank will more than double from about 800 acres to 2,000 acres. The future GDV will rise from the current estimated RM50b to potentially RM70b.

Earnings Revision/Risk

- We maintain our earnings forecasts.

Valuation/Recommendation

- **We downgrade Tropicana to a HOLD, with a higher target price of RM1.99** from RM1.65), which is a 40% discount to our RNAV/share. Our RNAV/share is lifted from RM2.35 to RM3.32 after factoring in the NPV from Canal City land, which will only contribute from 2015 onwards. Our downgrade reflects the recent run-up in the share price. Entry price is RM1.80.

Share Price Catalyst

- Better-than-expected take-up rates of projects.
- Potential REIT-ing of investment properties in the medium term.

RNAV

	(RMm)
Undeveloped landbank value	2,681.1
DCF of project profits	2,652.4
NPV of unbilled sales	212.7
Investment properties	1,077.0
Net debt	(1,650.0)
RNAV	4,973.3
Share base (m)	1,069.0
RCULS	428.1
Enlarged sharebase	1,497.1
RNAV/share (RM)	4.65
RNAV/share ex-RCULS (RM)	3.32
Discount	40%
Fair value (RM)	1.99

Source: UOB Kay Hian

Notable Launches In 2013

Project	GDV (RMm)
Tropicana Gardens	402
Tropicana Metropark	332
Tropicana Danga Bay	495
Tropicana Danga Cove	379
Penang World City	819

Source: Tropicana, UOB Kay Hian

Major Landbanks and GDV

Major Landbanks	GDV (RMm)
Ongoing Projects	
Central Region	4,991
Southern Region	17,433
Future Projects	
Central Region	31,738
Southern Region	8,560
Northern Malaysia	10,201
East Malaysia	108
Grand Total	73,031

Source: Tropicana, UOB Kay Hian

Profit & Loss

Year to 31 Dec (RMm)	2012	2013F	2014F	2015F
Net turnover	630	1,353	1,700	1,949
EBITDA	243	398	480	526
Deprec. & amort.	0	98	111	106
EBIT	243	300	369	419
Associate contributions	0	22	23	31
Net interest income/(expense)	(28)	(84)	(73)	(53)
Pre-tax profit	215	259	319	397
Tax	(42)	(65)	(80)	(99)
Minorities	(9)	(54)	(63)	(73)
Net profit	55	140	177	225
Net profit (adj.)	55	140	177	225

Balance Sheet

Year to 31 Dec (RMm)	2012	2013F	2014F	2015F
Fixed assets	1,030	952	861	775
Other LT assets	2,513	2,585	2,658	2,739
Cash/ST investment	214	311	443	1,004
Other current assets	762	1,478	1,787	1,686
Total assets	4,518	5,326	5,748	6,204
ST debt	224	224	224	224
Other current liabilities	339	588	739	847
LT debt	1,642	1,742	1,692	1,542
Other LT liabilities	124	0	0	0
Shareholders' equity	2,061	2,548	2,740	3,064
Minority interest	128	223	353	526
Total liabilities & equity	4,518	5,326	5,748	6,204

Cash Flow

Year to 31 Dec (RMm)	2012	2013F	2014F	2015F
Operating	(17)	(444)	(308)	228
Pre-tax profit	215	259	319	397
Tax	(18)	(65)	(80)	(99)
Deprec. & amort.	14	98	111	106
Associates	(45)	(45)	(45)	(45)
Working capital changes	(76)	(807)	(833)	(227)
Other operating cashflows	(107)	116	220	95
Investing	(895)	325	225	225
Capex (growth)	(560)	(20)	(20)	(20)
Investments	(45)	(45)	(45)	(45)
Proceeds from sale of assets	40	40	40	40
Others	(330)	350	250	250
Financing	998	217	214	109
Dividend payments	(17)	(44)	(47)	(52)
Issue of shares	322	161	161	161
Loan repayment	693	100	100	0
Others/interest paid	0	0	0	0
Net cash inflow (outflow)	86	97	131	561
Beginning cash & cash equivalent	115	214	311	443
Changes due to forex impact	12	0	0	0
Ending cash & cash equivalent	214	311	443	1,004

Key Metrics

Year to 31 Dec (%)	2012	2013F	2014F	2015F
Profitability				
EBITDA margin	38.5	29.4	28.2	27.0
Pre-tax margin	34.1	19.2	18.8	20.4
Net margin	8.7	10.4	10.4	11.6
ROA	1.1	2.6	3.2	3.9
ROE	2.4	5.5	6.7	8.0
Growth				
Turnover	67.9	114.8	25.6	14.7
EBITDA	101.7	64.1	20.6	9.5
Pre-tax profit	148.0	20.7	23.0	24.4
Net profit	(16.2)	157.0	26.0	27.4
Net profit (adj.)	3.9	157.0	26.0	27.4
EPS	(50.7)	134.9	19.5	14.6
Leverage				
Debt to total capital	46.0	41.5	38.2	33.0
Debt to equity	90.5	77.1	69.9	57.6
Net debt/(cash) to equity	80.2	64.9	53.8	24.9
Interest cover (x)	8.8	4.7	6.6	9.8

We have based this document on information obtained from sources we believe to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty nor accept any responsibility or liability as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. Expressions of opinion contained herein are those of UOB Kay Hian Research Pte Ltd only and are subject to change without notice. Any recommendation contained in this document does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific addressee. This document is for the information of the addressee only and is not to be taken as substitution for the exercise of judgement by the addressee. This document is not and should not be construed as an offer or a solicitation of an offer to purchase or subscribe or sell any securities. UOB Kay Hian and its affiliates, their Directors, officers and/or employees may own or have positions in any securities mentioned herein or any securities related thereto and may from time to time add to or dispose of any such securities. UOB Kay Hian and its affiliates may act as market maker or have assumed an underwriting position in the securities of companies discussed herein (or investments related thereto) and may sell them to or buy them from customers on a principal basis and may also perform or seek to perform investment banking or underwriting services for or relating to those companies.

UOB Kay Hian (U.K.) Limited, a UOB Kay Hian subsidiary which distributes UOB Kay Hian research for only institutional clients, is an authorised person in the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and is regulated by Financial Services Authority (FSA).

In the United States of America, this research report is being distributed by UOB Kay Hian (U.S.) Inc ("UOBKHUS") which accepts responsibility for the contents. UOBKHUS is a broker-dealer registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and is an affiliate company of UOBKH. Any U.S. person receiving this report who wishes to effect transactions in any securities referred to herein should contact UOBKHUS, not its affiliate. The information herein has been obtained from, and any opinions herein are based upon sources believed reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and it should not be relied upon as such. All opinions and estimates herein reflect our judgement on the date of this report and are subject to change without notice. This report is not intended to be an offer, or the solicitation of any offer, to buy or sell the securities referred to herein. From time to time, the firm preparing this report or its affiliates or the principals or employees of such firm or its affiliates may have a position in the securities referred to herein or hold options, warrants or rights with respect thereto or other securities of such issuers and may make a market or otherwise act as principal in transactions in any of these securities. Any such non-U.S. persons may have purchased securities referred to herein for their own account in advance of release of this report. Further information on the securities referred to herein may be obtained from UOBKHUS upon request.

UOB Kay Hian (Malaysia) Holdings Sdn Bhd (210102-T)

Suite 19-01/02 19th Floor, Menara Keck Seng, 203 Jalan Bukit Bintang, 55100 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.

Tel: (603) 2143 1180, Fax: (603) 2143 0298

<http://research.uobkayhian.com>